

No. 10-5062
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STEPHEN DEARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. James Robertson, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:09-cv-00587-JR)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Alan Gura
Candice N. Hance
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street
Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents. i

Table of Authorities. ii

Introduction. 1

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument. 4

 I. Dearth’s Injury-In-Fact Is The Inability To Exercise His
 Constitutional Rights. 4

 II. Dearth’s Injury Is Current And Ongoing. 8

 III. Dearth Possesses The Requisite Present Intent To Engage
 In The Exercise Of His Rights. 10

 IV. But For A Credible Threat Of Prosecution, Dearth Would
 Be Able To Exercise His Rights. 11

 V. SAF Has Both Organizational And Representational
 Standing. 14

 A. SAF’s Expenditure Of Resources Fulfills The Supreme
 Court’s Organizational Standing Requirement. 14

 B. SAF Has Standing To Represent Its Members, One Of
 Whom Is A Party To The Litigation. 15

Conclusion. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail Alliance For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 14, 15

**Babbitt v. United Farm Workers*,
442 U.S. 289 (1979). 2, 10, 11

Banner v. United States,
428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (per curiam). 7

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977). 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). 4, 5

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 12

*Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc.
v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 14, 15

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969). 7, 9

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965). 6

*Cases upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
* <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 179 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010)	4
* <i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15655 (3d Cir. July 29, 2010).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	6
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II. 5

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5). 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9). 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)(B). 5

Other Authorities

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
(T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830). 6
